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ASSESSMENT AGAINST CLAUSE 22.04 and 32.08 
Non-Residential Uses in Residential Zones and General Residential 
Zone (Schedule 1) 

APPLICATION NO.: P954/2019
DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS.: 21-25 Bellevue Avenue ROSANNA 
PROPOSAL: Use of the land for a Child Care Centre, Reduction 

of Car Parking and Signage 

NON-RESIDENTIAL USES IN A RESIDENTIAL ZONE

The policy has a number of criteria as follows: 

 Primary Location; 

 Siting and Design; 

 Landscape and Amenity; 

 Traffic and Car Parking; 

Primary Location 

A permit is required to use and develop land within the General Residential Zone for a child 
care centre.  One of the purposes of the Zone is “to allow educational, recreational, religious, 
community and a limited range of other non-residential uses to serve local community needs 
in appropriate locations.” 

Clause 22.04 - Non-Residential Use and Development in Residential Zones Policy provides 
guidance for non-residential proposals in residential zoned land to ensure their proper 
integration into such areas, acknowledging that such uses have a place in residential areas, 
which make them highly accessible to the public.  Criteria to be assessed are ‘Primary 
Location’, ‘Siting and Design’, ‘Landscape and Amenity’, and ‘Traffic and Car Parking’.  
These criteria are complementary to the decision guidelines outlined in the Zone. 

Clause 22.04 through the Primary Location Criteria encourages community uses to be 
located in or adjacent to commercial centres unless they predominantly serve local 
community needs.  The policy also encourages educational uses to be located near public 
transport networks to minimise traffic on local streets. 

The Specific Location Criteria under Clause 22.04 states that where a non-residential use 
satisfies the Primary Location Criteria the use should be located on a corner lot or road in a 
Road Zone, be within easy walking distance of public transport and located in an existing 
non-residential building where possible. 

In response to the above location criteria, the proposed child care centre is appropriately 
located for the following reasons: 

 The site has previously been used for non-residential uses including a Uniting Church 
and small child care centre; 

 The site is made up of two lots with separate road frontages forming an island site 
adjacent to two intersections (Bellevue Avenue/Darvall Street and Bellevue 
Avenue/Invermay Grove) 

 The site is well located to public transport, including Rosanna Train Station and bus 
services on Lower Plenty Road. 
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 The site is located near Rosanna Activity Centre. 
 The existing non-residential use isolates the residential building at 27 Bellevue Avenue 

from the surrounding residential area. 

Siting and Design 

The proposal is consistent with the objective to replace an existing non-residential buildings, 

as the building was previously a Place of Assembly and the proposal will not result in the 

loss of any dwelling stock.  

The building and proposed extension has generally been designed to meet Council’s 

Residential Neighbourhood Character Policy and is considered suitable taking into account 

the size, topography and context of the site.  The building reduces upon the existing church 

footprint and creates one consolidated building with greater setbacks from residential 

interfaces.  

Whist it is noted the proposal does not resemble nearby dwellings form it provides a two 

storey pitched roof from that is consistent with the setbacks and landscape objectives of the 

Garden Suburban 2 Neighbourhood Character Area. The building has a high level of 

articulation through the use of various materials and colour tones, verandah element to the 

lower level and glazed elements which together will provide a visually interesting form to the 

streets and reduces visual dominance to the residential abuttals. The cantilevered first floor 

to the north is variation to preferred built form, however given the building abuts a carpark 

and is setback from shared boundary with 27 Bellevue Avenue and 14m frontage it is 

considered acceptable in this instance. 

The scale and intensity of the development is considered appropriate having regard to the 

site area (2519sqm) and existing context of the site.  The building itself has been sited and 

designed with generous front (east) and northern boundary setback.  

In terms of visual dominance, the greatest impact is the southern interface which is setback 

of 1.9m from the common boundary shared with 18 Invermay Grove. Whilst much of the 

building is located centrally in the site the entire southern building elevation is directly 

adjacent to SPOS of 18 Invermay Grove. Whilst Standard B17 – Side and Rear Setbacks of 

Clause 55 of the planning scheme ResCode) is not a statutory measure in this case, it 

provides a reasonable guide as to whether the proposal provides an acceptable setback 

given the location of the site on the periphery of a residential area.  In this case, the 

extended complies with these requirements, noting that the amenity impacts are reduced by 

the slope at the site where the building will have a maximum wall height of 6.02 as viewed 

from the southern boundary. There are also some existing abutting trees (Tree #8 -10 and 

#12) which will be retained and opportunity for screen planting which can be managed by 

condition.     

Conditions of permit will require an improved landscaping treatment within the south setback 
and around the car parks to ensure suitable screening of the building can be achieved. 

Landscape and Amenity 

Landscape 

The landscaping plans prepared by Site Image dated 13 August 2019 provide details of 
landscaping to the play spaces within the east, west ground floor and eastern first floor. The 
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proposed Site Plan indicates that existing large tree in the front setback will be retained 
(Tree #6 - Quercus palustrais) with additional small trees/shrubs in the south-west corners 
and in the landscape areas in the street setback.   

The proposed siting of the building allows for sufficient landscaping buffers to be provided to 
the street frontage of the site and along the western boundary shared with 2/7 Darvall Street 
to provide privacy, soften views of the development from neighbouring land and the road.   

A landscaping strip is recommended along northern boundary to 27 Bellevue Avenue as well 
as a greater depth of screen planting would be preferred within the south setback, 
particularly adjacent to the secluded space of 18 and 26 Invermay.  It is considered that a 
suitable landscape outcome can be achieved for the site and can be further managed by a 
condition. 

Outdoor store room located in Bellevue front boundary will be required to locate away from 
boundary line.  

Amenity 

The proposed use will not result in unreasonable impact on the amenity of the surrounding 
residential neighbourhood given the hours of use, vehicle access and noise attenuation 
measures. The surrounding area is identified as an Accessible Area in the Housing 
Framework.

Noise There are four residential abuttals: 18 Invermay immediately south, 
26 Invermay (south-west), 27 Bellevue (abuts north-east corner) and 
2/7 Darvall. The outdoor play space are situated to the rear of 26 
Invermay SPOS and 2/7 Darvall driveway and will also be enclosed 
by an acoustic fence. 

The screening will comprise a mix of treated timber, glass, precast 
concrete panels, acrylic panels, metal sheet cladding and cement 
sheeting. The acoustic assessment prepared by Renzo Tonin and 
Associates dated 20 August 2019 submitted with the application 
indicates that the proposed development generally complies with 
AAAC and SEPP 1- Noise Criteria. The report recommends some 
management measures to mitigate the noise issues/levels for 
outdoor areas including construction of a minimum of 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence to the ground floor play area and car park and 1.8m 
high acoustic parapet to first floor. Additional acoustic fencing will be 
conditioned to the west ground floor outdoor play area bounding 1/2 
Darvall Street.  

The proposed hours of operation are fairly typical of a long day, child 

care facility (6:30am – 6:30pm, Monday - Friday.).  It is considered 

that the hours of operation are unlikely to give rise to any significant 

disturbance, noting that the outdoor play times will be during the day 

within standard business hours, and the centre will be closed 

throughout the evening.   

No music or amplified speech is proposed within or around the 
buildings. A condition can be included on the permit to reflect this.   

The acoustic report indicates the waste collection and delivery times 
are proposed in accordance with EPA Publication 1254. 
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Further landscape to the southern setback can be secured by 
condition to assist in reducing disturbance to the adjoining residential 
properties. 

Sunlight The submitted Shadow Diagrams indicate that there will be some 
shade across small sections of the dwellings and secluded open 
space to the south and west of the site at the 9am and 3pm equinox 
respectively. However, shade impacts are minimal in relation to both 
neighbouring dwellings, noting that both retain ample areas of 
unshaded secluded open space throughout the day.  No other 
residential properties will be impacted in terms of shading.    

Privacy The building and outdoor areas have generally been designed to 
ensure there will be no significant loss of privacy to adjoining 
residential properties.  A condition can be included on any permit 
issued for any glazed section of upper level play space fencing to 
have a maximum transparency of 25%. 

Lighting Lighting will be required along the access, as well as at the entrance 
of the building to ensure the safety of vehicle and pedestrian 
movement through the site. This can be managed by permit 
condition. 

Odours The proposal is unlikely to give rise to any odours, noting that the 
kitchen will be utilised for basic food preparation comparable to 
residential properties. No details of the extraction system have been 
shown on plan, however it is considered unlikely that any odours 
emanating from it would result in an increase in detriment to the 
surrounding neighbourhood.  

Traffic and Car Parking 

The addition of a new car park accessed from Bellevue Avenue reduces the area available 
for landscaping within the site frontage, however it is considered that sufficient area remains 
to provide a suitable landscaping outcome and screen car parking areas from the street. 

In terms of access, the proposed double crossing off Bellevue Avenue (6.37m) will allow for 
two lanes of traffic ensuring safe and efficient entry and exit from the site.  All parking spaces 
meet the minimum dimensions and the parking layout presents no difficulties in terms of 
vehicle manoeuvrability.   

The site maintains the existing double crossing to Darvall Street and formalised nine space 
car park. As such, there will be no change in terms of streetscape impact. Acoustic fencing is 
provided along the eastern boundary of the Darvall Street carpark and northern boundary to 
Bellevue Avenue to reduce any potential noise impacts associated with the use of carpark. 
Condition will require landscaping strip forward in the Darvall Street boundary forward of car 
space 25 and 17 to soften hard paving as viewed from the streetscape.  

The proposal attracts a parking requirement of 27 parking spaces under Clause 52.06.  One 
disabled car parking space should be required having regard to the relevant Australian 
Standard.  The provision of 25 car spaces does not meet this requirement.  Council’s Traffic 
and Transport team have reviewed the proposal and raised no concern with respect to the 
access arrangements. The two space reduction is considered acceptable give the proximity 
to public transport, location within PPTN and availability of unrestricted parking spaces along 
the site frontage. 

Councils Transport and Traffic team have the following recommendations regarding the 
traffic conditions along Bellevue Avenue: 
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 Install a restricted parking sign at Bellevue Avenue to allow for 15 minutes on-street 
parking restriction along this frontage between 7-9am and 4-6pm and unrestricted 
parking at all other times.  

This recommendation will facilitate short stay parking for the Child Care Centre during peak 
drop off and pick up times without reducing overall unrestricted parking availability for nearby 
residents.  

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE – SCHEDULE 1 

The proposal is considered to respond to the following decision guidelines for non-residential 
use and development as outlined in Clause 32.08: 

Whether the use or development is compatible with residential use. 

Whilst the centre is outside the primary commercial areas, its location is acceptable given 

the nature of the use and the fact that the centre will likely have a broad catchment including 

the immediate residences and those who use Lower Plenty Road for work travel purposes.  

The site is located across two lots with separate frontages, and will replace an existing non-

residential building. It is noted the existing non-residential use isolates the residential 

building at 27 Bellevue Avenue from the surrounding residential area. 

Whether the use generally serves local community needs. 

There are five childcare centres within a 1.5km radius of the site with the closest being 

Rosanna Village Child care centre situated 490m south along Turnham Avenue Road.  

Although it is noted there is a reasonable concentration of childcare facilities in this particular 

area, the highly accessible transport corridor coupled with population growth the increased 

demand for such centres is considered reasonable. 

The scale and intensity of the use and development. 

The scale and intensity of the development is considered acceptable, noting that the building 

will be a reduction on the existing church footplate. Where it projects beyond the ground floor 

footplate, the building is located toward the less sensitive abuttal (proposed car park) to the 

north-east.  

The design, height, setback and appearance of the proposed buildings and works. 

The overall building height proposed is 10.24m however give the slope of the sit the highest 

above NGL is a maximum 6.02m along the southern residential setback. The northern 

setback is measured at 7.63m. Whilst there is little recession to the upper level, the building 

has a high level of articulation through the use of various materials and colour tones, 

verandah element to the lower level and glazed elements which together will provide a 

visually interesting form to the streets and reduces visual dominance to the residential 

abuttals.  

The proposed landscaping. 

There is adequate space for new landscaping.  
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Any proposed loading and refuse collection facilities. 

The location of bin storage has been identified on the plans in the south-west corner of the 

Bellevue car park. The Waste Management Plan provided by SALT3 dated 16 September 

2019 indicates waste collection will be undertaken by a private contractor and will occur 

within the subject site, noting that the vehicle crossing and access are of a sufficient width to 

allow for this. A 1.8m high fence to conceal bin storage area will be conditioned. 

The safety, efficiency and amenity effects of traffic to be generated by the proposal. 

The application was referred to Council’s Traffic Engineers who raised no concerns with 

respect to the traffic likely to be generated by the proposal. 
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